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CASE NARRATIVE 
GC/MS Semivolatile Analysis 

Laboratory Reference No. F9066 

ClienVProject: AMEC/1-1019-0229 

I. RECEIPT 
One bottle for solids was received broken for sample RH-BR-V2S-S03. This jar was 
not salvageable, however we did receive another bottle for this sample which 
enabled us to perform the analysis requested. 

All samples were received via OHL Worldwide Express on 02/26/2001. 

II. HOLDING TIMES 
C. Sample Preparation: All holding times were met. 

D. Sample Analysis: All holding times were met. 

Ill. METHOD 
Preparation: SW-846 35508 

Analysis: SW-846 8270C 

IV. PREPARATION 
Sample preparation proceeded normally. 

V. ANALYSIS 
0. Calibration: All acceptance criteria were met. 

E. Spikes (Matrix Spike and LCS): All acceptance criteria were met, except for 
the MS and/ or MSD recovery, which was, reported outside of the acceptance 
criteria for several compounds. 

F. Samples: Sample analyses proceeded normally. 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions agreed to by 
Accutest Laboratories Southeast, Inc. and by the dient, except for the conditions detailed 
above. The Laboratory Manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature, has 
authorized release of the data contained in this hard copy data package and in the 
computer-readable data submitted on diskette: 

Da~ v~/ 
Federal Accounts ~ect Manager 
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CASE NARRATIVE 
GC Diesel Range Organics Analysis 

Laboratory Reference No. F9066 

Client/Project: AMEC/1-1019-0229 

I. RECEIPT 
One bottle for solids was received broken for sample RH-BR-V2S-S03. This jar was 
not salvageable, however we did receive another bottle for this sample which 
enabled us to perform the analysis requested. 

All samples were received via DHL Worldwide Express on 02/26/2001 . 

II. HOLD"ING TIMES 
A. Sample Preparation: All holding times were met. 

B. Sample Analysis: All holding times were met. 

Ill. METHOD 
Preparation: SW-846 35508 

Analysis: SW-846 8015 M 

IV. PREPARATION 
Sample preparation proceeded normally. 

V. ANALYSIS 
A. Calibration: All acceptance criteria were met. 

B. Blanks: All acceptance criteria were met. 

C. Spikes (Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike Duplicate, and LCS): All acceptance criteria 
were met. 

D. Samples: All acceptance criteria were met. 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions agreed to by 
Accutest Laboratories Southeast, Inc. and by the client. The Laboratory Manager or his 
designee, as verified by the following signature, has authorized release of the data 
contained in this hard copy data package and in the computer-readable data submitted on 
diskette: 

a 
ral Accounts Project Manager 
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CASE NARRATIVE 
Inorganic Analysis 

Laboratory Reference No. F9066 

Client/Project: AMEC/1-1019-0229 

I. RECEIPT 

One bottle for solids was received broken for sample RH-BR-V2S-S03. This jar was 
not salvageable, however we did receive another bottle for this sample which 
enabled us to perform the analysis requested. 

All samples were received via OHL Worldwide Express on 02/26/2001. 

II. HOLDING TIMES 
A. Sample Preparation: All holding times were met. 

B. Sample Analysis: All holding times were met 

Ill. METHOD 
Preparation: SW-846 3050B 

Analysis: SW-846 601 OB (Lead Only) 

IV. PREPARATION 
Sample preparation proceeded normally. 

V. ANALYSIS 
A. Cslibration: All acceptance criteria were met. 

B. Blanks: All acceptance criteria were met. 

C. Spikes (Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike Duplicate, and LCS): All acceptance criteria 
were met. 

D. Duplicates: All acceptance criteria were met. 

E. Serial Dilutions: All acceptance aiteria were met. 

F. Samples: Sample analyses proceeded normally. 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions agreed to by 
Accutest Laboratories Southeast, Inc. and by the client. The Laboratory Manager or his 
designee, as verified by the following signature, has authorized release of the data 
contained in this hard copy data package and in the computer-readable data submitted on 
diskette: 

~~b Lin R. Wil . 
Feaeral Accounts Project Manager 
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Internal Sample Tracking Chronicle 

AMEC Environmental 

CTO 229 
Project No: 1-1019-0229 

I= 
F9066-1 
F9066-1 
F9066-1 
F9066-1 
F9066-I 

F9066-2 
F9066-2 
F9066-2 
F9066-2 
F9066-2 

Method 

SW846 8260B 
SW846 8270C 
SW8468015 M 
EPA 160.3 M 
SW846 6010B 

SW846 8260B 
SW8468270C 
SW8468015 M 
EPA 160.3 M 
SW846 6010B 

F9066-3 SW846 8260B 

Analyzed By Prepped By 

01-MAR-01 15:14 NAF 
02-MAR-0117:51 ME Ol~MAR-01 NJ 
02-MAR-01 18:50 SKW OI-MAR-01 NJ 
05-MAR-Ol AL 
08-MAR-01 13:03 JK 06-MAR-01 LIR 

Ol-MAR-01 15:54 NAF 
02-MAR-0118:22 ME 01-MAR-Ol NJ 
02-MAR-0119:14 SKW 01-MAR-Ol NJ 
05-MAR-01 AL 
08-MAR-Ol 13:08 JK 06-MAR-Ol UR 

26-FEB-01 21 :00 JG 

Page 1 of 1 QA Signature 

Job No: F9066 

Test Codes 

V8260TCL 
AB8270TCL 
B80l5DROM1 
%SOL 
PB 

V8260TCL 
AB8270TCL 
B8015DROM1 
%SOL 
PB 

V8260TCL 

---- - --- --
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• TABLE OF CONTENTS 
FULL LABORATORY DATA DELIVERABLES 

1. TITLE/ COVER PAGE 

2. CASE NARRATIVE 

3. TABLE OF CONTENTS 

4. RESULTS SUMMARY 

5. CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION 

6. GC/MS SUPPORT DATA ( SW846-METHOD 8260) 

6.1 Sample Result Summary VOC.01 
6.2 Surrogate Recoveries Summary VOC.02 
6.3 Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate/ Blank Spike Summary VOC.03 
6.4 Method Blank Summary VOC.04 
6.5 Tune Summary VOC.05 
6.6 Initial Calibration Summary VOC.06 
6.7 Continuing Calibration Summary VOC.07 • 6.8 Internal Standard / RT Summary VOC.08 
6.9 Sequence Log Summary VOC.09 

7. GC/MS SUPPORT DATA ( SW846- METHOD 8270) 

7.1 Sample Result Summary SVOC.01 
7.2 Surrogate Recoveries Summary SVOC.02 
7.3 Matrix Spike I Matrix Spike Duplicate J Blank Spike Summary SVOC.03 
7.4 Method Blank Summary SVOC.04 
7.5 Tune Summary SVOC.05 
7.6 Initial Calibration Summary SVOC.06 
7.7 Continuing Calibration Summary SVOC.07 
7.8 Internal Standard / RT Summary . SVOC.08 
7.9 Sequence Log Summary SVOC.09 
7.10 Extraction Log Summary SVOC.10 

8. GC SUPPORT DATA ( SW846- METHOD 8015M) 

8.1 Sample Result Summary SGC.01 
8.2 Surrogate Recoveries Summary SGC.02 
8.3 Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate/ Blank Spike Summary SGC.03 
8.4 Method Blank Summary SGC.04 
8.5 Initial Calibration Summary SGC.05 
8.6 Continuing Calibration Summary SGC.06 
8.7 Sequence Log Summary SGC.07 
8.8 Extraction Log Summary SGC.08 

• 9. Metals SUPPORT DATA 
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9.1 Sample Result Summary 
9.2 Initial Calibration 
9.3 Continuing Calibration 
9.4 Initial and Continuing Calibration 
9.5 Prep. Blank Summary 
9.6 ICP Interference Check 
9.7 Spike Sample Recovery 
9.8 Serial Dilution 
9.9 Laboratory Duplicate Summary 
9.10 Laboratory Control Sample Summary 
9 .11 Prep. Log Summary 
9.12 Sequence Run Log Summary 
9.13 Raw Data 

MET.01 
MET.02 
MET.03 
MET.04 
MET.05 
MET.06 
MET.07 
MET.08 
MET.09 
MET.10 
MET.11 
MET.12 
MET.13 

3 
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m11!!1 
l3ACCUTEST. 

AMEC Environmental 

CTO 229 
Project No: 1-1019-0229 

Sample C:oll~ed· 
Number Date Time By 

Sample Summary 

Matrix 
Received Code Type 

P90664:t no 02t21101 09:55 Aw 02126101 so Solid 

F9066~2; · 02/23/01 10:40 AW 02/26/01 SO Solid 

F9066-3. 02/21/01 00:00AW 02/26/01 AQ Trip Blank Soil 

Client 
Sample ID 

Job No: F9066 

TRIPBLANK 

Fluri,fa • 441J', V111Pl~11rl R~arl • <;,,,r,, r. . 1 ~ • 011~11rlo H 3?81 1 • lel 407 42S 6700 • la• 407 4?S 0707 • h1IO)lwww ar.cul~SI r.om 
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IIACCUTEST. 

1-'I.. ,.;, 1 .• • 11W, 'l,aohn'1 ri,,.,, + C,, .. 1,, i'. 1 ,, • r), 11,,~o Fl 1?~ 1 I • !P,I 407 4?~ fi700 • llt 407 4?S 0707 • hlln //WWW acculP.SI com 
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f!lr!! 
(jACCUTEST. 

Client Sample ID: RH-BR-V2S-S02 
Lab Sample ID: F9066-l 
Matrix: so .. Solid 
Method: SW846 8260B 
Project: CTO 229 

File ID DF 
Run#l a G0015289.D 1 
Run#2 

VOATCLList 

CAS No. Compound 

67-64-1 
71-43-2 
75-27-4 
75-25-2 
108-90-7 
75--00-3 
67-66-3 
75-15--0 · 
56-23-5 
75-34-3 
75-35-4 
107..()6.2 
78-87-5 
124-48-1 
156-59-2 
10061--01-5 
156-60-5 
10061-02-6 
100-41-4 
591-78-6 
108-10-1 
74-83-9 
74-87-3 
75--09-2 
78-93-3 
10042-5 
71-55-6 
79-34-5 
79-00-5 
127-18-4 
108-88-3 
79-01 -6 
75-01-4 
1330-20-7 

Acetone 
Benzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Chlorobeozene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Carbon disulfide 
Carbon tetrachloride 
l , 1-Dichloroethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethylene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropeoe 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
2-Hexanone 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
Methyl bromide 
Methyl chloride 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl ethyl ketone 
Styrene 
l, l, 1-Trichloroethane 
l , 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, I, 2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Toluene 
Trichloroe<hylene 
Vinyl chloride 
Xylene (total) 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reponing Limit 

Report of Analysis 

Analyzed By 
03/01/01 NAF 

Result RL 

ND 55 
NQ 5.5 
ND 5.5 
Nll · . 5.5 

! 11:,,": H 

B:ti!If ?t r~ 

.Nn::i::.,.;• .· 5.5 

; ,:r'im,10 ff 
Nb ·: 5.5 
NP 5.5 
NO 5.5 
ND 5.5 
ND 5.5 
ND 5.5 
ND 5.5 
ND 5.5 
ND 16 

Date Sampled: 02/21/01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: 89.4 

Prep Date Prep Batch 
n/a 

Units Q 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/k.g 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/k.g 
ug/kg 
ug/k.g 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

n/a 

J = Indicates an estimated value 

Page l of 2 

Analytical Batch 
VG460 

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

Fl , ,,. ;,4c, • ~~ n~ von .. 1, n~ Ro~~ • S, 111,• r.. , ~ • Orlar>~o n 1?R I 1 • IPI 407 425 6700 • lax 407 425· 0707 • MO:/lwww ~cculesl com G 
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[jACCUTEST. 

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 

Client Sample ID: RH-BR-V2S-S02 
F9066-l Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 
Method: 
Project: 

so -Solid 
SW846 8260B 
CT0229 

VOA TCL List 

CASNo. 

1868-53-7 
2037-26-5 
460-00-4 
17060-07-0 

Surrogate Recoveries 

Dibromofluoromethane 
Toluene-DB 
4-Brom.ofluorobenz.ene 
l ,2-Dichloroethane-D4 

Run# 1 

(a) Sample introduction perfonned using method 5030A . 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

Run#2 

Date Sampled: 02/21/01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: 89.4 

Limits 

71-122% 
73-128% 
53-158% 
71-122% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte· found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

1.-1 .... ;, f,. • 4Ml, v;,,.,1,n11 Rn...-1 • <;rnrP r.-1 ~ • (),!~1rln Fi l?Bl 1 • IPI 407 47S 6700 • l~x ~07 4?5 0,07 • hllO /lwww ~r.r.ulP.sl r.om -' 
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UACCUTEST. 

Report of Analysis Page l of 2 

Client Sample ID: RH-BR-V2S-S02 
Lab Sample ID: F9066-1 
Matrix: SO- Solid 
Method: SW846 8270C SW8463550B 
Project: CT0229 

File ID DF Analyzed By 
Run#l W004098.D 1 03/02/01 ME 
Run#2 

ABNTCLList 

CAS No. Compound 

65-85-0 
95-57-8 
59-50-7 
120-83-2 
105-67-9 
51-28-5 
534-52-1 
95-48-7 

88-75-5 
l~-7 
87-86-5 
108-95-2 
95-95-4 
88-06-2 
83-32-9 
208-96-8 
120-12-7 
56-55-3 
50-32-8 
205-99-2 
191-24-2 
207--08-9 
101-55-3 
85-68-7 
100-51-6 
91-58-7 
106-47-8 
86-74-8 
218-01 -9 
111-91-1 
111-44-4 
108-60-1 
7005-72-3 
95-50-1 
541-73-1 

Benz.oic acid 
2-Chlorophenol 
4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol 
2 ,4-Dichlorophenol 
2,4-Dimethylphenol 
2,4-Dinitropbenol 
4 , 6-Dinitro-o-cresol 
2-Methylphenol 
3&4-Methylpbenol 
2-Nitropbenol 
4-Nitrophenol 
Pentachlorophenol 
Phenol 
2.4, 5-Trichlorophenol 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benw{a)anthracene 
Benzo(a)pyrcne 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 
Butyl benzyl phthalate 
Benzyl Alcohol 
2-Chloronaphthalene 
4-Chloroaniline 
Carbazole 
Chrysene 
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 
l , 2 -Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 

Result RL 

ND 930 
Nb 370 
NP 370 
ND. 370 

INo:: -) 930 

':; {: \;:,, : ~: 
::m: :: ::: .. 310 
ND . ·.-:< 370 

iBil:})f t() .: ~~~ 
:~ ) :: ••;.::: •/ :: 930 
:NP._. · ··· · 310 
NtL· 370 <w r···.· 310 
Nb. •...... 370 

:ND 370 
ND 370 
•Nb 370 
:ND 370 
:.ND 370 
ND 310 
·No 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 
ND 370 

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

Date Sampled: 02/21/01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: 89.4 

Prep Date Prep Batch 
03/01/01 

Units Q 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/k.g 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

OP2805 

J = Indicates an estimated value 

Analytical Batch 
SW235 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

b 
1: 1 .... ;.1 ., • AMV, \/u,.,hnd R,u,1 • <;,,,,,. r I'> • ni1anrl<1 Fl '0 ~ 11 • l~I 407 4?~ f, 7n() • !~, ~0 1 4?S ()707 • hl!O /lww., Jr£ 1JlPSt r.om 
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-~ (jACCUTEST. 
Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 

Client Sample ID: 
Lab Sample ID: 
Matrix: 

RH-BR-V2S-S02 
F9066-l 
so -Solid 

Method; 
Project: 

SW846 8270C SW846 3550B 
CTO 229 

ABNTCL List 

CASNo. Compound 

106-46-7 l, 4-Dichlorobenz.ene 
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 

. 91-94-1 3,3 '-Dichlorobenzidine 
53-70-3 Dibeoro(a,h)anthracene 
132-64-9 Dibenl.Ofuran 
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate 
117-84-0 Di-n-oc:tyl phthalate 
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate 
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate 
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
206-44-0 Auoranthene 
86-73-7 Fluorene 
118-74-1 Hexacblorobeozene 
87-68-3 Hexacblorobutadiene 
77-47-4 Hexacblorocyclopentadiene 
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 
193-39-5 lndeoo(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene 
78-59-1 lsophorone . 
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline 
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline 
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline 
91-20-3 Naphthalene 
98-95-3 Nitrobenz.ene 
621-64-7 N-Nitros~i-n-propylamine 
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 
129-00-0 Pyrene 
120-82-1 1,2, 4 -Trichlorobenzene 

Result RL 

{~ ( \ / .. :\ 370 
iNU•T : · .: 370 :: : ··· ;: 
·NO: . 370 

=g:: ~;~ 

::; :}::::i+:jf :;g 
:Npt :: <=·:r , 370 

:•1 ?:>:,:y:::: ..• : !~g 
:Nb , 310 

li ili,lt.tiJ!i 
1 :1,,111rni 
'Nlt·: . : · · · 370 
~ ::::· := ,.:· 370 
·ND< 370 

::;: tit\<: ;~g 
NO · , : 370 
NO ·:· .. .. ·. 370 
!NtJti,.,:> \ 310 
NO 370 
ND 370 
NO 370 

Date Sampled: 02/21 /01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids; 89 .4 

Units Q 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

. ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 

61% 
65% 
76% 
64% 
70% 
89% 

Run#2 Limits 

367- 12-4 2-Fluorophenol 
4165-62-2 Phenol-d5 
118-79-6 2 ,4 ,6-Tribromophenol 
4165-60-0 Nitro benzene-d5 
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 
1718-51-0 Tetphenyl-dl4 

ND = Not detected 
RL == Reponing Limit 
E == Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

36-129% 
38-135% 
37-144% 
36-135% 
44-135% 
42-149% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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II~ 
CIACCUTEST. 

Report of Analysis Page l of l 

Client Sample ID: RH-BR-V2S-S02 
Lab Sample ID: F9066-l 
Matrix: SO - Solid 
Method: SW846 8015 M 
Project: CT0229 

File ID DF 
Run#l ZF01469.D 1 
IRun#2 

CASNo. Compound 

TPH (Cl0-C28) 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries 

84-15-1 o-Terphenyl 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 

SW846 3550B 

Analyzed 
03/02/01 

Result 

ND 

Run# 1 

gg% 

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

Date Sampled: 02/21/0 l 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: 89.4 

By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
SKW 03/01/01 OP2806 GZF65 

RL Units Q 

9.3 mg/kg 

Run#2 Limits 

40-140% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

Fl .. ri ol " • ~4n '> V1nn1~11<1 Ro~<1 • S111!• r. . ,s • Orl~ncto Fl 32811 • t~I 407 425 6700 • la, 407 425 0707 • tit1P //WWW accut~s1 C()fn ..;. I\ 
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t!H!!I 
!iACCUTEST. 

Report of Analysis 

Client Sample ID: RH-BR-V2S-S02 
Lab Sample ID: F9066-1 
Matrix: SO - Solid 

Project: 

Metals Analysis 

Analyte 

Lead 

CT0229 

Result RL 

RL = Reporting Limit 

Units DF Prep 

Date Sampled: 02/21 /0 I 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: 89.4 

Analyzed By Method 

03/06/01 03/08/01 JK SW846 6010B 

Fl .. ri,I,, • 4405 VrnP.lan~Road • SurteC. 15 • Or lando fl 32811 • tel ~0 7 4?5 6700 • t~, 407 425 0707 • htlpl/wwwaccutestrnnr 

Page I of I 
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CiACCUTEST. 

Client Sample ID: RH-BR-V2S-S03 
Lab Sample ID: F9066-2 
Matrix: so -Solid 
Method: SW846 8260B 
Project: CT0229 

File ID DF 
Run #1 a G0015290.D 1 
Run#2 

VOA TCL List 

CASNo. Compound 

67-64-1 Acetone 
71-43-2 Benzene 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 
75-25-2 Bromoform 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 
75-00-3 Cbloroethane 
67-66-3 Chloroform 
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 
75-34-3 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
75-35-4 l, 1-Dichloroethylene 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 
10061-02-6 trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 
100-41-4 Ethylbem.ene 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 
108-10-1 4-Metbyl-2-pentanone 
74-83-9 Methyl bromide 
74-87-3 Methyl chloride 
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 
78-93-3 Methyl ethyl ketone 
100-42-5 Styrene 
71-55-6 l , l, 1-Trichloroethane 
79-34-5 I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
79-00-5 l , l , 2-Trichloroethane 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene 
108-88-3 Toluene 
79-01-6 Trichloroethylene 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 

Report of Analysis 

Analyzed By 
03/01/01 NAF 

Result RL 

ND 52 
ND 5.2 
·ND· 5.2 
:NO-, <: .... 5.2 

1~!~1'f~ 
'Nb ::::_. 10 
(fil)( .... 5.2 

ND 5.2 

il::11l\{?r ;:; 
:l!\tl), ? '}=>' 5.2 
ND.t '5.2 
iijpj:\· 5.2 
~:\ 5.2 
ND'· . 5.2 
Nb. 5.2 
NP 5.2 
ffi). IO 

Nil 10 
ND s.2 
N'D:> 5.2 
ND 10 
ND 10 
ND 5.2 
ND 5.2 
ND 5.2 
ND 5.2 
ND 5.2 
ND 5.2 
ND 5.2 
ND 5.2 
ND 15 

Date Sampled: 02/23/01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: 93.4 

Prep Date Prep Batch 
n/a 

Units Q 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/k.g 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/k.g 
ug/kg 
ug/k.g 
ug/k.g 
ug/k.g 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

n/a 

J = Indicates an estimated value 

Page 1 of 2 

Analytical Batch 
VG460 

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated memod blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. 
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l3ACCUTEST. 

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 

Client Sample ID: RH-BR -V2S-S03 
F9066-2 Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 
Method: 
Project: 

SO - Solid 
SW846 8260B 
CT0229 

VOA TCL List 

CASNo. 

1868-53-7 
2037-26-5 
460-00-4 
17060-07-0 

Surrogate Recoveries 

Dibromofluoromethane 
Toluene-D8 
4-Bro010fluorobenzene 
l ,2-Dichloroethane-D4 

Run#l 

•10$%<•···· 
-i91% 
112%. 
.110% 

(a) Sample introduction performed using method 5030A . 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E == Indicates value ellceeds calibration range 

Run#2 

Date Sampled: 02/23/01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: 93.4 

Limits 

71-122% 
73-128% 
53-158% 
71-122% 

J == Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates preswnptive evidence of a compound 

Fl" .... 1,, • 440', 1/onel~"~ Rn1~ • <;11,t.• C- l'i • Orl~ndn F! 12811 • 1el 407 425 6700 • la, 407 42S 0707 • h11P //WWW accutes! com 13 
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UACCUTEST. 

Report of Analysis Page I of 2 

Client Sample ID: RH-BR-V2S-S03 
Lab Sample ID: F9066-2 
Matrix: SO - Solid 
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 3550B 
Project: CT0229 

File ID DF Analyzed By 
Run#l W004099.D 1 03/02/01 ME 
Run#2 

ABNTCL List 

CAS No. Compound 

65-85-0 
95-57-8 
59-50-7 
120-83-2 
105-67-9 
51-28-5 
534-52-1 
95-48-7 

88-75-5 
100-02-7 
87-86-5 
108-95-2 
95-95-4 
88-06-2 
83-32-9 
208-96-8 
120-12-7 
56-55-3 
50-32-8 
205-99-2 
191-24-2 
207-08-9 
101-55-3 
85-68-7 
100-51-6 
91-58-7 
106-47-8 
86-74-8 
218-01-9 
111-91-1 
ll l-44-4 
108-60-1 
7005-72-3 
95-50-1 
541-73-1 

Benzoic acid 
2-ChJorophenol 
4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol 
2,4-Dichlorophenol 
2,4-Dimethylphenol 
2,4-Dinitrophenol 
4, 6-Dinitro-o-cresol 
2-Methylphenol 
3&4-Methylphenol 
2-Nitrophenol 
4-Nitrophenol 
Pentachlorophenol 
Phenol 
2, 4, 5-Trichlorophenol 
2,4,6-Trichloropbenol 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benw(a)anthrace.ne 
Benro(a)pyrene 
Bem.o(b )fluoranthene 
Benw(g,h,i)perylene 
Bem.o(k)fluorantbene 
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 
Butyl benzyl phtbalate 
Benzyl Alcohol 
2-Chloronaphthalene 
4-Chloroaniline 
Carbarole 
Chrysene 
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 
bis(2-Chloroethy l )ether 
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 
4-Cblorophenyl phenyl ether 
l , 2-Dichloro benzene 
l ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

ND "" Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 

Result RL 

ND 890 
NP 360 
ND 360 
ND 360 

:1:r <,:: :: 
:Nµ<.,,, .. 110 
=NJ)> 360 
NP. 360 

.ijp:/,/:••·itt: 360 

::l![!:J::;_ilill:!; :: 
,Nfi::._. .:: 360 

\Nb :>< ....•... :, 360 

•'.= ··:··················•·•·:•:••;: :ffl):: > •. •. : · ? 360 

:i~=i::•:••;J•:•·••-•I·;:•• !: 
tij>\: ·::: : 360 
'ND···· 360 
ND./ ·· .> 360 
:;~: ·< 360 
:NP. •·. 360 

Ntr 360 
-t~b · .·· 360 
ND 360 
ND 360 
ND 360 
ND 360 
ND 360 
ND 360 
ND 360 
ND 360 
ND 360 
ND 360 

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

Date Sampled: 02/23/01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: 93.4 

Prep Date Prep Batch 
03/01/01 

Units Q 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

OP2805 

J "" Indicates an estimated value 

Analytical Batch 
SW235 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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(dACCUTEST. 

Client Sample ID: 
Lab Sample ID: 
Matrix: 

RH-BR-V2S-S03 
F9066-2' 
SO- Solid 

Report of Analysis 

Method: 
Project: 

SW846 8270C SW846 3550B 
CT0229 

Date Sampled: 02/23/01 
Date Received: 02/26/0 l 
Percent Solids: 93.4 

ABNTCLList 

CASNo. Compound 

106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
121-14-2 2, 4-Dinitrotoluene 
606-20-2 2, 6-Dinitrotoluene 
91-94-1 3, 3' -Dichlorobenzidine 
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 
132-64-9 Dibenrofuran 
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate 
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate 
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate 
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate 
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 
86-73-7 Fluorene 
118-74-1 Hexacblorobenzene 
87-68-3 Hexacltlorobutadiene 
77-47-4 Hexacblorocyclopentadiene 
67-72-1 Hexachloroetbane 
193-39-5 lndeno{l,2,3--cd)pyrene 
78-59-1 lsophorone 
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline 
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline 
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline 
91-20-3 Naphthalene 
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 
129-00-0 Pyrene 
120-82-1 1, 2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries 

367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 
4165-62-2 Phenol-d.5 
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-dl4 

Result RL 

:.NJ>(:. 360 
NO= 360 
Nti 360 
ND·: · 110 
NO 360 
ND 360 
=NP 360 

ilti(t/()!~J : 
•:;i••1

••i••!•!••:••:•.•··::,•:•·:~: 

li~IIJj~~ 
lfllllili 
:fi::):[,) .• 360 

itm{ . ·····' · •• 360 

.::t••··:•,:•i•:::·:•:••: :.;.~:~ 
:.ijp: :: 360 
NO· 360 
ND. 360 
ND 360 

Units Q 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

Run# 1 

70% 
74% 
76% 
73% 
74% 
85% 

Run#2 Limits 

36-129% 
38-135% 
37-144% 
36-135% 
44-135% 
42-149% 

J = indicates an estimated value 

Page 2 of 2 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = lndicates value exceeds calibration range 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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(dACCUTEST. 

Report of Analysis Page l of 1 

Client Sample ID: RH-BR-V2S-S03 
Lab Sample ID: F9066-2 
Matrix: so -Solid 
Method: SW846 8015 M 
Project: CTO 229 

File ID DF 
Run#l ZF01470.D 1 
IRun#2 

CASNo. Compound 

TPH (C 10-C28) 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries 

84-15-1 o-Terphenyl 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 

SW846 3550B 

Analyzed 
03/02/01 

Result 

ND. 

Run# 1 

:8l% .. 

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

Date Sampled: 02/23/01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: 93.4 

By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
SKW 03/01/01 OP2806 GZF65 

RL Units Q 

8.9 mg/kg 

Run#2 Limits 

40-140% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B :;; Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N "' Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

1.6 
1: 1 .... ;. 1., • ~~W, \h nol,a~ A,, , ~ • <;,,,," r 1', • n, 11:0~~ ft l?RI 1 • !~I 407 ,1?~ fi700 • l~x 407 4?5 0707 • tin~ 1/www ~r.c11!~SI ton1 
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r!ACCUTEST. 

Client Sample ID: RH-BR-V2S-S03 
Lab Sample ID: F9066-2 
Matrix: so - Solid 

Project: CTO 229 

Metals Analysis 

Analyte Result RL Units 

Lead 4thB · 10.6 mg/kg 

RL = Reporting Limit 

Report of Analysis 

DF Prep 

1 03/06/01 

Date Sampled: 02/23/01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: 93.4 

Analyzed By Method 

03/08/01 JK SW846 6010B 

..-1 .... ,.,, • ~M1~ IJ'""''"'' ~""' • ~.,,,,. r·.1', • Orl~Mc Fl 1?R11 • Ir.I 407 4?S fi?OO • l~x 401 4?5 0707 • htto"/lwwwaccules! com 
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l!ACCUTEST. 

Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK 
Lab Sample ID: F9066-3 
Matrix: AQ - Trip Blank Soil 
Method: SW846 8260B 
Project: CTO 229 

File ID DF 
Run#l C0002797.D 1 
Run#2 

VOA TCLList 

CASNo. Compound 

67-64-1 Acetone 
71-43-2 Benzene 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 
75-25-2 Bromoform 
108-90-7 Chlorobem.ene 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 
67-66-3 Chloroform 
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 
75-34-3 I, 1-Dichloroethane 
75-35-4 l, 1-Dichloroethylene 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 
78-87-5 1,2-D ichloropropane 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 
10061-02-6 trans- I , 3-Dichloropropene 
100-41-4 Ethylbenz.ene 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
74-83-9 Methyl bromide 
74-87-3 Methyl chloride 
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 
78-93-3 Methyl ethyl ketone 
100-42-5 Styrene 
71-55-6 1, l , 1-Trichloroethane 
79-34-5 1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 
79-00-5 l, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene 
108-88-3 Toluene 
79-01-6 Trichloroethylene 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reponing Limit 

Report of Analysis 

Analyzed By 
02/26/01 JG 

Result RL 

NP 50 
ND LO 
·ND.. 2.0 
:ND: 2.0 
NP/ •:, 2.0 
:::'Nt)y \ 5.0 

l!!illitl ti 
:1:::::. ::::: ;:~ 
lliI,M~:;rn 
:.111•••.:•:•.::····:····:•·::·'··';:~ 

11:::: .... : !~ 
::li:t:/t?it ;:g 
:.so:=: :: s.o 
:NI) IO 
Nb 2.0 
•:iq1) 2.0 
ND 2.0 
ND 2.0 
ND 2.0 
ND 2.0 
ND 2.0 
ND LO 
ND 6.0 

Date Sampled: 02/21/01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: n/a 

Prep Date Prep Batch 
n/a 

Units Q 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ugn 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/l 

n/a 

J = Indicates an estimated value 

Page 1 of 2 

Analytical Batch 
VC129 

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

F1.,.;,1,, • 440S V111Pl~nd Rn~~ • <;u1l1! C .15 • Orlando Ft 32811 • tel 407 425 6700 • ta. 407 425 0707 • h!lp 1/www ~ccutcsl cnm 
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gJACCUTEST. 

Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK 
F9066-3 Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 
Method: 
Project: 

AQ - Trip Blank Soil 
SW846 8260B 
CT0229 

VOA TCLList 

CASNo. 

1868-53-7 
17060-07-0 
2037-26-5 
460-00-4 

Surrogate Recoveries 

Dibromofluoromethane 
l ,2-Dichloroethane-D4 
Toluene-DB 
4-Bromofluorobenz.ene 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 

Report of Analysis 

Run# 1 

:94,'%. 
iQ9%. 
·106% 
109% 

Run#2 

Date Sampled: 02/21/01 
Date Received: 02/26/01 
Percent Solids: n/a 

Limits 

80-120% 
69-128% 
80-120% 
80-120% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 

Page 2 of 2 

E = Indicates value exceeds calibracion range 

B = Indicates analyte found in assodated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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_.. ..a..a..L .a..a.J. "' ~"'-' V..:, .a. VU .I. AC.CUTE.ST JOB I: r '106 
i3Ate'UTES1: 

4405 V1NEU. D • SUrrE C-15 
. t32111 ACCUTUT QUOTE t: 

Ta.: 401-42U100 • FAX: 401-425-0101 

I CLIENT INFORMATION I ·~ ~, ... :.· .. • '. i· [. : . ; .. ,, ·;~.,:..:;.~ -4,..,,. il FACILITY INFORMATION I ·,:'.;:"/~ .1)'1~ ·.1>,· ,;; :((.,Y;~; / '. ANALYTICAL INFORMATION · - I 11ATR1x cooes r ~ 

M~c... / 0G(;6,v ~p #tu.--~~ ~~ /"°' DW • OAINklNO C l 

'J ? J WATIR 
NAME I PROJECT NAME ~ ~ aw. GROUND 
Z"1,'f Wa+-0-r /£Jvo( 1-..k. !{;} U-f • i WATER OQ . 

~ 
.,.. 

-z; ' 0 WW• WASTE 
ADDRESS JI J;f'oS LOCATION 

/-l'Ol f- 01,z..t Q ~ A<. ~ 
WATER .HV""rl' sv i -c.. 

~ 3 SO•~ 
CITY, STATE • ZJP PROJECT NO, SL• SlUOOE - Ot • OIL ,...;::: ..__J J '-- UQ•~R 
SEND flEPOfrT TO: 2 s \. ~~,- )014 ZS,~- !"J1-Jo1"/ UOUI> PHONE I ., FAX1 SOL·OlHER 

COLLECTION 

I ~, :Rrrri; ~ ' ] 
SOLID 

ACCUTEST 

~ ~ SAMPLE I FIELD ID/ POINT OF COLLECTION DATE TIME 
SAMPLED 

LAB USE ONLY BY: 

r'ltJU. -I ff.I .. jf. .. 'I 2 S .... So 2 1-zltr/ &I o'ls-r- At.w $()CJ ..J ;t I~ t Y.. }( y.. 
- 'l 1W ~ gt,. ... vz..S .. Sol ilt..,)lll ro'it> Ac.,'-J S:>t.. } ~ .,. x X. ~ 'I. 
... .3 ,b-:o ~(~c. - - - - '2- 'I. "' 

I DATA TURNAROUND INFORMATION t!~~l,; --~J DATA DELIVERABLE INFORMATION l(~ (i :;,~; ·i a~{~<!iifi\\~i~?I COMMENTS/REMARKS 

~ STANDARD APPROVED BY: ~ STANDARD 
48HOUR RUSH COMMERCIAL •9• 

0 24 HOUR EMERGENCY 0 DISK DELIVERABLE 
D OTHER 0 STATE FORMS 

EMERGENCY OR RUSH IS FAX DATA 0 OTHER (SPECIFY) 
UNLESS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 

I SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESION, INCLUDING COURIER DELIVERY '.~/: :/f-.:.;, .. . A-- Drr£R: ;z~1u t11 ~~";;z__Jj IIYS IIEUNQUISHID ft DA,:tTIME: MtaYEDBY: 1.7~~ ·~ lf> 1~ r.1-.,t, 2. 2. 
flalNQUISHED BY: bATF1111&: I All!C!JVED IIY: REUNOUIIN!D BY: DMl't TIiie: RICSVlOBY: 
3. 3. 4. 4. 
AIWNQUISHED IY: DATITIMI: flEC!IV£D IY: IIALt IIMSEIW! WHERIAPPUCAIILE 'Y ffflllllRAT\IM s. 5. 0 l.1 C 
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